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1. This order sh ld of all the 4 complaints ti filed before

IRegulationthis authori in fo CRA under section 31 of th

and Develop

rule 28 of th

ent) 201,6 [herei nafter refe

Hary na Real Estate (Regulation D

section 11[ )[a]
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NAME OF THE
BUILDER
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Complaint No. 965 of 2019 and

others

of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that ther promoter shall be

responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities atrd functions to the

allottees as per the ergrer:ment f,or sale executed inter s;e between parties.

'fhe core issues emanating frrcm them are similar in nature and the

complainant(s) in ttre above relflerred matters are allottees of the project,

namely, "Ansal JHeights Bi6" fgroup housing colony) being developed tly the

same respondent/prontoter i"e., M/s Ansal Housing & ConstruLction

Limited. The terms and conditiions of the buyer's agreements, fulcrum of'

the issue involved in all these cases pertains to failure on the part of the

promoter to deliver timely possession of the units in question, seeking

awarri of refuLnd the entire amount along with intertest and the

compensation,

The details of the compllaints, reply to status, unit no., date of agreement,

possession clause, dtre date of possession, total sale consideration, total

paid amount, and relief sought are given in the table below:

2.

3.

Project Name and
Location

ANSAL HOUSING & CONSTRUCTION LTD "ANSr\L

HEIGHTS 86" Sector-86, Gurugram.

Possession Clause: - 31

"The developer shall offer possessron of the unit any time, within a period of 42

months frorn the date of execution of the agreement or within 42 months from
the date of obtaining all the required sanctions and approval necessary for
commencetnent of construction, whichever is later subject to timely payment of all

dues by buyer and suhject to force majeure circumstances as described in clause 32.

Further, there shall be a grace period of 6 months allowed to the developer over

and above the period of 42 months as above in offering the possession of the unit."

(Emphasis supplied)
Occupation certificate: - Not obtained

Note: Grale period is allowed being unqualified & inclulded while
computind dr. date of possession. 

I
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Con plaint !
(

.965 of2019 and

thers

Complaint No.,

Case

Title, and
Date of filing of

complaint

:R/e6l
laurar
Y/st
Hous

tancit

',/2019

Yadav
,nsal

ng&
uction
amyak
ts Pvt
t.

cR/2070120r
9

Sandesh Tyagi
V/s Ansal
Housing &

Construction
Ltd.

cR/{
Vina

v/
Ho

Conr

3,+/21
r Nagr
r l\nsa
rsing

Z

rl
I

)
ll

)
h

cR/tttz /202
1

Ashok Yadav
V/s Ansal
Housing &

Construction
Ltd.

td.&l
Projer

LI

)tr ttLLl

Ltd.
JI

Reply status .eply r
n27.A

lceived

3.2019
Reply received

on02,07.201.9
Re

r€

ply no

ceived

Reply received

on t2.07.2022

Unit
No.

Ir

p

c

C-01

nnexu

l.z
mplair

r04

'e P5,

1of
rl

B

[anne
pg

comp

,L204

(ure

22

aintl

P L,

)f

H-12A03

[annexure A1,

pg. 26 of
complaintl

Date
apartment
buyer
agreement

[:
p

C(

74.09

nnexu

5.2
rmplait

02.05:,.2073

lpg. 76 of'

complaintl

25.

[anne
pg,

comp

t8.201,

(ure

1.9

aintl

)

P It

rf

01..09.2012

[annexure A 1,

pg. 23 of
complaintl

Due date
of
possession

01.10 201.7 01..1.0.2017 0.201. 01..1.0.2017

Note: 42 months frr
grace period

m datr

llowec
of start of constrruction i.e., 01.10
being unqualifiecl

2013 I nglater+6months

Total
Consideration
/
Total Amount
paid by the
complainant(s

)

B
t

A
t

iC:

)4,34,(

,.

73,05,t

L' l_

77 /-

TSC:

< 53,07,793/-

AP:

< 52,48,283/-

I'SC:

< 73,9

AP:

< 67,0

L,'2401

7 ,:)39 /

TSC:

< 54,L8,91.7 /-
AP:

< 53,60,621, / -

Relief
Sought

t Refunr
entire
along
interer

the
lmount

with
t

L.Refund the
entire amount
along with
interest

1. Reft

enti
alon

inte

nd
'e amo

gv
'est

LI

I]
'i1

o

t
1

1. Refund the
entire amount
along with
interest
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The afo mplainLts were filed by the

promote unt of violation of the apa

executed

the posse

along wi

5. It has b

complia

respond

authori

inants against the

buyer's agreement

r not handing over

the entire amount

application for non-

of the promoter/

hich mandaters the

upon the promoters,

:, the rules and the

rticulars of lead case

Construction Ltd. &

consideration for

the allott

regulatio

6. The fa

also simi

cR/e6s, urav Yadav V/s Ansal

Somyak

d the real estate agents unde

thereunder.

e complaints filed by the c plai nt(s) /allottee Is) are

the above-mentioned case, the

No. 965 of 2019 and

others

,00,0

tio
t

2.Request the

authority for
conducting
forensic audit.

3.Quash the
one-sided

clauses

incorporated
in BBA

Res

liab
pen
und
10
Act,
&6

3. Co

n

ndent is
e for

action
section

of fIUDA
1,975 &59

of RERA
016
pensatio
)r metal
y&
tion cost

decid

of

in

ens

(s) a

ma

. Out

the parties in respect of sa

the due date, seeking award

and r:ompensation.

tcl treat the said complain

tatutory r:blilgations on th

ns of section 34[fl of the

compliance of the obligatio

Pvt Ltd. are being
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the ri

erest

tnit rr

:s of t,

mplai

if any,

9 Gar

;hts of the allotre

rnd compensatior

rlated details

re project, the dleti

nant[s), date of pr

have been detarile

rav Yadav V/s Ar
Samyak Proj

Con plaint N t.965 of 2019 and

rthers

A.

7.

determining

along with in

Project and

The particula

paid by the cr

delay period,

cR/e6s/20'.

:e[s)

l.

rils of

opose

dinth

nsal H
iects t

ua

sale c

d han

re foll

Iousir

'vt Lt

rfund

rnsid

ling r

lwin6

rg&(
t.

t

I

V

o

e entire amount

tion, the amount

r the possession,

bular form:

rstruction Ltd. &

Sr.

No.

Particu ars Details

1. Name o the pr lject "Anrsal

Gurugram.

H :ights ", Sector 86,

Z, Total ar ra of th e project 1.2.t143 acrt S

3. Nature fthep "oject Group hous lng co o :IY

4. DTCP lir ense n ). 48 of 201.'-

upto 28.05.

date
7-0L7

29.05.2011 valid

5. Name <> licensr Resolve Est te Pv ,td.

6. Registelt :d/not registered Not registe ed

7. Unit no. c-0804

[annexure P ,p9.2 lf complaint]

B. Area of he uni 1.895 sq. ft.

[annexure P ,p9.2 rf complaintl

9. Date o

agreem(
exe(

nt witl
ution of buyer's
original allottee

L4.09.20t2

[annexure P ,p9.2 rf complaintl
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I
t\,

10. Date

com

o
rl,

trans
inant

'er of'unit in name of 
lZO.tt.ZOt',
| [annexure P3, pg. 38 of complaintl

lL. Poss sion cl use

I

31.

The develo

unit any t

months fr
the agree

from the
yequired

ni,gcessary

construct
to timely
and sul

clicumsta,
Firther, tl
6 month:

I over anc

cer sho

ime, u
om th
ment
date
sancl

for
tonrwl

0oyme,

tject

lCeS AS

rcre sh'

; allor
I abot

ds al
of the

t supplt

tf comp

I offer possession ofthe
ithin a period of 42

date of execution of
r within 42 months
cf obtaining all the

ions and approval
commencement of

ichever is later subiect

t of all dues by buyer

to force maieure

described in clause 32.

ll be a grace period of
,ed to the developer
e the period of 42

ove in offering the

tnit."

,d)

taintl

12. Dat

der

up(

cor

IA

n

st

rf starl

rd rai
C

'uctiol

of consliruction as Per
ed by the respc,ndent

lmmencement of
Iannexur

3

: P6, p;r 40 of complaintl

13. Du, ate of rossession 01.i0.20:

(Note: 4l

construcl
+ 6 monl
unqualifi

.7
$

i mont
ion i.e.

hs grar

)d)

rs from date of start of
01.10.2013 being later
e period allowed being

14. De

til I

cor

a!

1t

in hz

he di

laint i

nding over possession | 
1 year 5

te of filling of this 
I

e., 13.03.2019 
I

nonths 1.2 days
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Con plaint \ r. 965 of 201,9 and

thers

15. Basic sa

at page

e cons

l1 ofcr
deration as per BBA
rmplaint.

< 6+,34,042

16. Total
compla

amour

rant al

t paid by the
per sum of receipts

<73,05,977

17. Offer of ;ion Not offered

Facts of the

The complai

a. That the

Ansal He

invited a

general 
1

developer

and und,

rompl

ant h:

respo

Jhts B

,plical

rblic :

and

rsf anr

aint

s made the foll,owing srubmisl

rdents have aclvertised a re

i Sector B6 Gurgaon Haryana

ions, for booking of flats n

n their project. That the sair

narketed by thLe responclentr

ling between landowner, pr

tey holders. This fact. was r

reen the petitioner and resl

resentation" that the said pro

er under license no. 48 of

)GTCP, Haryana on area ol

r the residential sectorr- 86,

lents have undr:r an ag;reL'me

s rights, entitlement and intet

I ownership ol'the total per

us Corona Dev,elopers Prrt. L1

)elhi and has also executed a I

ions

rl est

lurin

eant

I pro

rOSF

)mot

ist

ronde

iect w

201,1,

abor

rf the

t

sts i

issil

n

rt

fr

et

3I

rr

;€

n1

ar

(

t

rt

:l

rlr

is

rr

the complaint: -

: project namely

he year 2011 and

rr sal€, from the

:t was promoted,

their agreement

;, developer and

d in clause 3 of

s under heading

; being developed

ated 29.05.2011

1,2.843 acres in

lurgaon Manesar

C, conveyed and

re development,

FSI on the land

:red office at J -

l general power

PageT of3

ur

b. Th

trz

CO

af<

1B
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ag

,rd

by

re

Gu

)wer ot

reemer
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' the d,

ceived
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ban Pla

rat the r

tnsferre

nstruct,

lresaid

i1, Saker

rom

undr

r 202

:o Op

New

a

all

na

S
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of attorney dated 23.03.2t11,2 authoring the respondents to sell,

mortgage or othenvise dealr,vith the resultant FSI on the land aforr:said

in the manner, deemed fit b'y the respondents. The respondents have

under a Separate arrangement agreed to further grant, convey and

transfer all its rights, entitlements and interests in the developrnent,

construction and ownershipr of the total permissilble FSI on the land

aforesaid as conveyeri to it by the respondents to Ml/s Samyak Projects

Pvt. Ltd. The Developer has entered into an arrangement with the

2 to jr:intly promote, develop and market the proprosed

project being developed on the land as aforesaid. The developer further

represents that in view o[ the separate agreernents entered into

between the respondents and subsequent agreement between the

rlevelopers and respondent no. 2, the developer has undertaken the

development and marketing of the project and has offered for srale to

general public residential flats of various types ancl sizes. It means that

in the year 201,1,, the respondents advertised, invited applications for

booking of flats and accepted booking amount and extra amount till

t+.09.201,2 fromthe petitioner illegally, fraudulently, unfair man:ner in

as much as without, registration of the project in ttheir name Irom the

monitoring authorities, which is mandatory under the law enfolrce as

required under section 3 o,f HUDA Act 1.975.It is also prohibited to

aclvertise, to book, sell, acr:ept money, and transfer flat/plots under

section 7 of HUDA Act 1,975. That the respondr:nts advertised and

collected the amount with regard to sale of flat was illegal, fraudulent,

misleading manner and 'without the authorit1/ of law frorn the

petitioner, thereforer, the amount collected is liablel to be refunderi with

Complaint No. 965 of 2019 and

others

Page B of 33
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interest to the petitioner. The respondents are also liable for penal

action under section 10 of HUDA Act 1,975.

c. That the respondents had advertised, circulated and distributed a
brochurr: in public which sho'ws layout plans of real estate project,

which is to be developed, on a plot area of 1,7.OOZ acres for which the

applications were invented from the general public fclr booking of

residentlal flats for sale along with booking amount. The respondents

persuadt:d the public at large to book their flat in this project and

verbally assured that it would be completed within three years. As per

brochurtl, the respondents were having license no 48 of 201 1 dated

29.06.2011 and 100 of 20L3 dated 0T.og.zo1,2 of in the name of M/s

Resolve Estate Pvt. Ltd. & others for group housing project on il piec.c

of land ctf 1,7.962 acres. Howe'yer, ther building plans were approved

vide Merno No ZP - 751/lD/BS/2073,/gg37S dated,03,09.2013 for an

area of 12.843 acre, it was also mentioned that all necessary approvats

can be checked at the office of the deverloper. How approvals ancl other

necessary sanctions can be checked, treforehand which were granted

to respondents on a later date. This fact has again been confirmect by

respondtlnts in notice for collection of first installment on

commencement of construction and e-mails send to petitione.r and

while explaining the reasons for not adhering to time scherlule in

completing the project. The rrespondents have reducerl area of the

project from 17.962 acre to 1,2.843 acre i.e., total area of 5.019 acres.

This fact is unfair, contrary, misleading, and misrepresented and not

confirmatory with the advertised material circulated among the public

related to the project by the respondents.

Complaint No. 965 of 2019 and

others

Page 9 of 33
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The complainants harre an alrnount of Rs.15,00,000/- out of total sale

consideration of Rs.211,00,000/- against the unit as on 3L.10'201'2'

Thereafter, the total payments made towards the unit were also

confirmed by the rleveloprer respondent whilel issuing transfer

permission letter dated 1,4.09.201"2 in favour of the petitioner.

That the respondent's developer, transferred the fl[at no C-804, ['unit)

in favour of the petitioner as per intimation and transfer letter dlated

29.1,1.201,2 and allotrnent Ietter dated 1,3.1,2.201'2.

That the respondents also en,tered into an agreement for sale of unit on

14.0g.2012 betwer:n the contplainants. The respondents agreed as per

clause no 31 of the agreement, signed in between both the parties, that

the respondents shall offer possession of the unit any time, within a

period of 42 months from the date of execution of ?Lgre e ffi€nt or rn'ithin

42 months from the date of obtaining all the required sanctions and

approval necessary fbr commencement of construction, whichev'er, is

later subject to timely payment of all the dues by truyer and subjr:ct to

force majeure circurnstances as described in claus;e 32. Further there

shall be a grace period of 6 nnonths allowed to the developer over and

above the perio d of 42 months as above in offering the possession ol'

the unit.

That the respondents issuerl a letter no 3497 dated 01.09.2013 lto the

complainants for a demand of Rs.2,88,505.8Lf - its an instalment on

commencement of constmction, service tax and also an in[erest

amounting to Rs.50,083/- even when there was no constructiotr

activity at the site prrior to issue of this letter. Therefore charging of

ilterest and demand thereof is totally unfair, illegal, ill-founded and

Complaint llo. 965 of 2019 and

others

d.

e.

o
tJ'
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untenab

avoid an

which a

04.09.20

respond

Rs.6,15,ii

develop

had paid

1 1530

vide

That t

demandi

parking i

dema

acknowl

15.09.20

1,3.1,1.20

petitione:

including

also labo

However,

demand

acknowl

24.LL.20

That the

04.Ll.20

i.

plaint N 965 of2019 and

wi

cor

t any base or reason of de and. However, to

sion, the petitioner paid the

3.26 - on account of external lopm

ent d service tax on basic to the tio

3vi

ts

amo

2

no

res

an

I

4. Fu

4d
on

servi

r

the

vid

udes service tax and Rs.

cheque no.011529 dated 2

ued a letter no. 3803 dated 2

amoun

0.003/

3. Thereafter, the

4 for a demand of

nt, infrastructure

r. The petitioner

vide cheque no

ledged by the developer

5929 ated 26.08.201,4

basic covered car

paid the amount

,.20L4 and also

no 589726 dated

nto

letter no 249969 dated

1.,582/- from the

facing/adjoining

Rs.4

onP and others and

e complainants.

Rs.4,2I,582/- as

of Rs.2,88,506/-

as interest till

which was also

595104 dated

.09.20

.05.20

and

recei

Park

from

nt of

1,.201

ipt n

nt of Rs.6,15,393.26/- as

06.2014, which

75 5 date d 12.06.2Ct1,4.

ndents issued a letter no.

nount of Rs.9,0r7 ,046 /- on ac

g service tax on basic. The p one

no. 11533 cla 13.0

ent developers vid

amounting tr: Rs.3 4,,11.0 /-
mplainants paid the amo

cheque no. 11535 dated 24

by respondenrts vide

dent developer sent a e-mai to the complainants on

n or completionaining the reasons of delay i execu
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of project was because of delay in obtaining necessary sanctions,

approval from the state authorities were obtained in the month of

october 201,3 and force maior circumstances. As per this letter the

necessary sanctions were olbtained only in october 2013 and c,ther

reasons for delay in completion of project on flimsy grounds as

explained by the respondent developer is violation Section 3 of HUDA

Act 197 5 and 11 and 1,2 the l\ct of 201,6.

of project on time atld non- delivering the posses;sion of unit ttl

petitioner as per time schedule in the agreement, illogically.

complainants have also mentioned that how the explanation given by

respondent was not tenable vide letter dated 30.1,2.201,7.

k. Tlrat on 29.09.201.f1 a report was published in Times of lndia

Newspaper that the project named Ansal Heights 86 promoted,

developed and marketed by'respondents cannot bre completed by the

end of the year 201,8 in thre light of progress going on at site. The

representative of th,e petitioner visited the site and from the site

inspection and progress marle till that date by the rr:spondents towards

completion of the project it ,was found that it is a fact that the prolect is

not likely to be comLpleted during the year 201,8. Therefore, a letter

through e-mail was sent to the respondent developer on 30.09.2018

asking thereiir, the reasons for not completing th$ nroiect and status of

delivery of p$ssession of his unit and also for dafnages, compensation

of financial ar[d mental agony, penal interesft on hls deposits to be made
I

till date of a]ctual physical possession of unit fr refund of amount

Complaint l{o. 965 of 2019 and

others

j That it appears that the respondents are justifying delay in completion

the

The
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C.

9.

depos

trust. Th

l. That a

03.1,2.20

meeting

would to

wise sch

major

shared -

projected

will p

meeting

sewerage
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internal

project. I

completio
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m. That the

possessicr

violation

section 3 L

Relief sough

The complai nt ha

Page 13 of33

is gross violation of their reem nt and breach of
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N

cash
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o
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d

mbe
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justi:

of po
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'his il is all related to

how complete this

ng, the delay of

rsion of unit to

I issue.

t only

nd not giving the

unfair but clear

his appeal under

na e rules 201.7.

by

unit to the petitioner is

2016 read with rule 28 of H

complainant: -

sought following reli ef(s)

ent and breach oftrus I-lence

plaint N 965 of 201.9 and

possession may be given to

completed in future, RERA

,ember 201,8, renew.al of I

;ows ot project - in terms of

ver H and I possessi<ln by l
in January 2019, ex;.traf in
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a. Dir the re

with

the d

The resp

a. That

rescri

ndent

ep

b. Res dent i

1,975 59&

c. Com

0n the te of

promote about

relation sectio

Reply by

10.

D.

1,1,.

submitted th

authority. Tt

refund and i

unit booked

complaints p

decided by tl

[Regulation i

Real Estate I

authority. Tl

ground alonr

That even ot

action to file

b.

pondent to refund the amou 73,05,977 /- along

d rate of interest per annum pounded rate from

of bo king from the flat in questio

liable for penal action und

1 of RERA Act,2016.

satio for metal agony & litigation

hearing, the authority exp to the respondent/

e contrav been committed in

not to plead guilty.11(4) [aJ of th

on 10 of HUDA Act,

llowing grounds.

law or on facts. It is

t tainable before this

t complaint seeking

VC ng possession of the

lly submitted that

interest are to be

ged

lead

nt cornplaint is not main

e adjudicating; officer under

nd Developmr:nt) Act, read'

ulation and Development) Rul

77 of the Real listate

le 29 of the Haryana

201,7, and not try this

e present complaint is li dismissed on this

erwise, the complainant -standi or cause of

mplaint is based on
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made in tlte following paragraphs of the present reply.

c. That the respondent is a Public Limitecl Company registered under the

Companies Act, 1,956 having its registered office at 606,lndrapral<ash,

2l Barakhamba Road, New Delhi - 1L0001. The present reply is being

filed by e respondent thrryh its duly authorized representative

. Vaibhav Chaudhary whose authority letter is attached

The above said project is related to licence No.4B of 2011

us interpretation of the provisions of the Act as well as an

nderstanding of the terms and conditions of the buyer's

dated 14.09.2012, as shall be evident from the submissions

named M

herewith.

dated 29

measurin

agreeme

Fatehpur,

Gur

That the

false and

relief fro

may be tlr

project s been approved by the DTCP Haryana vide memo No. ZP-

781/D/(, ;) /2 0 1 3 / 50 3 7 3 dated 0 3.09.2 0 7 s.

5.2017 received from DG'IC, Chandigarh over thc land

1,2.843 Acres details of the same are given in builder buyer

situated within thre revenue estate of Village Nawada

Gurugram, which falls r,lrithin the area of Sector-86,

Manesar Urban Development Plan. The building plans of the

lief sought in the cornplaint by the complainant is based on

ivolous grounds and he is not entitled to any discretionary

this authority as the person not coming with clean hands

own out without going into the merits of the case. However,

cts of the case are ttrat the land of the project is owned by

d.

the true
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M/s Resolves Estates Pvt. Ltdt., having its registered office at 153, 0khla

Industrial Estate, Phase-lll, New Delhi - 110020. M/s Resolve Estate

Pvt. Ltd. and possessed by the through its subsidiaiy M/s Optus Corona

Developers Pvt. Ltd., having r:egistered office at f -1811, Saket, New Delhi

and M/s Samyak Project Pvt. Ltd., having its registered office at L11,

First Floor, Antriksh lBhawan, K.G. Marg, New Delhi.

That the complainant approerched the respondent sr:metime in the year

201,1for purchase of an indtlpendent unit in its upr:oming project. It is

submitted that the complainant prior to approaching the respondent,

had conducted extensive and independent enquiries regardinl3 the

project and it was only after the complainant was fully satisfied with

regard to all aspects; of the project, including brut not limited to the

capacity of the respondent trc undertake developrnr:nt of the same, that

the complainant took an independent and informed decision to

purchase the unit, un-influenced in any manner by them.

That thereafter the complainant vide application form rlated

15.1L.2011 applied to the respondent for provisional allotmen[ of a

unit in the project. The complainant, in pursuance of the aforesaid

application form, was allotted an independent unit bearing No. C-804

in Tower -C. The cromplainant consciously and 'wilfully opted for a

construction linked plan for remittance of the sale consideration for

the unit in question and further represented to thp respondent that the

Complaint I\,1o. 965 of 2019 and

others

e.
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per the payment
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I to the public at large with tad itting any liability.

from the direction issued rman of EPCA lvide

-R/2018/L-91 to MCG Guru m MCG Gurugram

have directed tor dated October 2018 wide ich

construction activities in olvin excavation, civil

r ord

the
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rom I
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hem

rs de

The

den r

:h the
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i rk where no

ncl din elhi and other NCR
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in Delhi and other

e
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monetization is also
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of work in rnany

nly buy liquid cash.

pondent unable to
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the said ptroject by giving afresh date for offering of possession, which

is up-to 31.03.2021,.lt is evident from the entire sequence of events,

respectftrlly submitted that the

no.

Lrd.

dismisse

12. Notice to

same was all

rders of the authority dated 09.03.2021,,by not

the time allowed, therefore, the defence of the

failed to comply with the o

filing written reply within

respondent is struck off.

13. Copies of allt the relevant

record. Their authenticity

HARERA
ffiGUI?UGRAM

that the respondent had applierd for registration with the authority of

that no illegality can be attributed to the respondent. I'he allegations

levelled by the complainant are totally baseless. Thus, it is most

present complaint deserves to be

at the very thresholil,

e promoter/respohdent in complaint bearing

cR/834/20 Vinay Nagrath V/s Ansal Housing & Construction

through post and through e-mail address (mark-etixg@_a_nsa_ls_,g_em &

) was senfi the delivery report of which

shows that livqry was .completed. Despite service of notice, the

promoter/ ndent has failed to file a reply within stipulated time

period. Since

counsel Smt.

the respondent company's put in appearance through its

eena Hooda Advocate, on 09.03.2021,. Further, the counsel

for the respo rdent rgquestef tol adjournment to file written reply and the

wed with a specific direction to file the same within 3 weeks

with an adva ce copy to the complainant. However, the respondent has

documents have been filed and placed on the

is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

Page 2L of 33
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Complaint lttro. 965 of 2019 and

others

clecided on the basis of these undisputed documents an<l submission made

by the parties.

14. The application filed in the form CAO with the adjudicating officer and on

being transferred to the authorily in view of the judgernent M/s Newtech

Promoters and Developers Pvt Ltd Versus State of U.P. and Ors'

SLp(Civil) No(s). 3777-3775 OF 2027), the issue before authorilty is

whether the authority should proceed further withrout seeking fresl'r

application in the form CRA for cases of refund along with prescribed

interest in case allottee r,vishes to withdraw from the project on failure of

the promoter to give possession as per agreement for sale. It has been

deliberated in the proceedings dated 1.0.5.2022 in CR No, 36B8/)1027

titled Harish Goel Versus Adani M2K Projects LLP and was observedt that

there is no material difference in the contents of the forms ancl the

different headings whether it is filed before the adjudicating officer or the

authority.

15. Keeping in view the judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court in case titled as

M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt Ltd Vers:us State of U.P'. and

Ors. (Supra) the authority is proceeding further in the matter ',rrhere

allottee wishes to withdraw from the proiect and the promoter has lflailed

to give possession of thel unit as; per agreement for sale irrespective r:f the

fact whether application has been made in form CAO/C:RA. Both the piarties

want to proceed further in the matter accordingly. The Hon'ble Supreme

Court in case of Varun Pahwa v/s Renu Chaudhary, Civil appeal no. 2437

of Z019 decided on 07.03.2079 has ruled that procedures are hand made

in the administration of justice and a party should not suffer injrustice

merely due to some mistake or negligence or technicalities. Accord.ingly,
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E. II Subiect ma

Section 11(4)(a) o

responsible to the

reproduced as h

Section 7

'i6 
rn,
(a) b

17.

18.

ing further to decide ter based on thee ma'

epaissions made by both es during the

of complaint on

o rves that it has

adju cate the present
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rugram District.
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!
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under the sions of this Act oq the rules a s made
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of all theassociation of lottees, as the case may be, till con
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plaint 965 of2019 and
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apartments, or buildings, as the cose may be, the a
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common ayeas to the association of allottees or the compel:ent authority,

as the case maY be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

3a(fl of the Act proviides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast

upon the promoters, [he allottees and the real estate agents under this

A,ct and the rules and regulations made thereunder'

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance

of obligations by the promoter L:aving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage. , 
':., 

" 
'

Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint. and

to grant a relief of refunrl in the present matter in vierr of the judgement

passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Newtech Promoters and Developers

Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors. (Supra) and reiterated in case

of M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs lJnion of India & ot:hers

SLp (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 72,05,2022wherein it has been

laid down as under:

"86. From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed reference has been

made and taking note of power b7 aapatcatibn delineated with the

regulatory authority and adiudicating o|trcer,'what finally culls out is

thit although the Act indicates the distinct expressions like 'refund',
,interest', 'penolty' and 'compensation', a conioint reading of Sections 1-B

and L9 clearly manifests thatwhen it comes to refund of the amount, and

interest on the refund omount, or directing payment of interest for
delayed tlelivery of possession, or penalty and interest thereon, it is the

regulatory authority which has the power to examine and determine the

oitro^, of a complaint. At tlne same time, when it comes to a question of
seeking thte relief of adiudging compensation and interest thereon under

Sections L2, 14, 78 and 79, the adiudicating officer exclusively has the

power to determine, keeping in view the collective reading of Section 71

read with Section 72 of the Act. if the adiudication under Sections 72, L4,

18 and 19 other than compensation as envisaged, if extended to the

adjudicating officer as prayed that, in our view, may intend to expand the

Complaint No. 965 of 2019 and

others

1.9.

20.
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ambil: and scope of the powers and functions of the adjudicating officer
under Section 71 and thatwould be against the mandate of the Act 2016."

Hence, in vierw of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the jurisdiction to

entertain a r:omplaint seeking refund of the amount and interest on the

refund amount.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants

F.l Refund entire amount paid by the complainant along with the interest
In the present complaints, the complainant intends to withdraw front the

project and is seeking return of the 4mount paicl by him in respect of'

subject unit along with interest at the prelscribed rate as provided under

section 1B(1) of the Act. Sec. 1Bt1) of the Act is reproduced below for ready

reference.

"section 78: - Return of amount and compensotion
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unablet to give possession o,F

an apartment, plot, or building.-
(a) i
n accctrdance with the terms of the qgreement for sale or, as the case ma1,
be, duly completed by thi dite specified therein; or
(b) d
ue to discontinuance of'his business as a developer on account of
suspension or revocation of the registration under this Act or for an1,
other reason,
he shall be lioble 9n deryand to the allottees, in case the allottee,
wishe:; to withdraw fram _the p,roject, without prejudice to any other
remedy available, to Feturh the umount received 6y him in reipect of
that apartment, plot, building, as the t:ase may be, with interest at
such rate as mqy be prescribed in this ,behatf including compensatior,
in the manner as provided under this Act:

Provided that where an allottee does'not: intend to withdraw from the,
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month oi
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at ,such rate as may be

complaint No. 965 of 2019 and

others

21,.

F.

22.

prescribed." :

(Emphasis supplied)
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25.
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Clause 31 of the apartment buyer agreement [in short, agreement)

provides for handing over of possession and is reproduced below:

"31.
'f he developer shall o,ff€r possession'of the unit any time, within a period
of 42 months from the date of execution of the ogreement or within
42 months from the date of obtaining all the requiredt sanctions and

approval necessary for commencement of construction, whichever
is later subject to timely payrnent of all dues by buyer ano' subiect to force
majeure c[rcumstanc:es as des;cribed in clause 32. Further, there shall be

a grace period of 6 months ollowed to the developer over and above

the period of 42 months as above in'offering the posses:;ion of the unit:."

The authority has gone throughr the possession clause and observes that

this is a matter very rare in nature. where builder has speciflically

mentioned the date of handing ovei possession rather than specifying

period from some specific happening of an event such as signing of

apartment buyer agreement, commencement of construction, appro'lal of

building plan etc. This is a welcome step, and the auLthority appreciates

such firm commitment by the promoter regardinlg handing over of

possession but subject to obsen/ations of the authorityr given below.

At the outset, it is relevant to cc)mment on the preset possession clause of

the agreement wherein the posrsession has been subj,ected to all kinds of

terms and conditions of this agreement and aprplication, and the

complainants not being in default under any provisions of these

agreements and compliance with all provisionrs, formalities and

documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The dr:afting of this r:lause

and incorporation of such condjitions are not only vague and uncertain but

so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against the allottee that

even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the

24.
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27,,
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possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottees and ttre
commitment date for handing o,,,er possession loses its meaning. 'l'tre

incorporatiorn of such clause in the buyer's agreement by the promoter is

just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit and ro

deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This is
just to comment as to how the builder has rnisused his dominant position

and drafted such mischievous clause in ttre agreement and the allottee is
left with no option but to sign on thre dotted lines.

Due date of handing over possession and admissibility of grace

period: The promoter has proprr.d to hrnd over the possession of the

apartment rnrithin a period of [Zmonthi fnom the date of execution of the

agreement or within 42 months from the clate of obtaining all the requircd

sanctions arrd approval necesSarlr for commencement of constr.uction,

whichever is; later. The authority calculated due rJate of possession frorn

the date of clate of commencement of conrstruction i.e., 0 1.1A.2013 being

later. The perio d of 42 -oritir expired o n t01,.04.20 17. Since in rhe presenr

matter the BBA incorporates lnqualified reasorl for grace period/extended

period in the possession cliuse. r{ccordingly, the authority allows this

grace period of 6 months to the promoter at this stage.

Admissibility of refund along with prescribect rate of interest: 'fhe

complainant is seeking refund the amount paid by'them at the prescribed

rate of intererst. However, thelalloitee intend to withdraw from the project

and is seekirrg refund of the irnorni paid by him in respect of the subject

unit with interest at prescribed rater as pro'vided untler rule 15 of the rules.

Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:
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date
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30. The
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Rule 75. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to sectiton 72, section

78 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 1i,91

(1) 
!::,,'!:,0[f"i,irqni",i'!,1i,,'f",'i,' ,1,1,' 

:,:,'J;::,,'7,',i! '!,'i
prescribed'; shall be the Sitate Bank of India highest marginal cost of
lending rate +21%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India rnarginal cost rtf

lending rate (MCLR) is not-il ytg, it shall be replaced by such

benchmork lencting iates which the'State Bonk of India may fix from

time to time for lending to the general public.

28. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of t.he rulesl has determined the prescribed ra,te of'

interest. The rate of interest so de"f mlned by the legislature, is reasonable

and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it'will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases.

29. consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i'e.,

ht-tps;/-/shi.cp.i-n, the marginal cost of lending rate [in short, MCLR) as on

i.e., 12.07.i,022 is 7,,7O9l0. l\ccordingly, the prescribed rate of inl.erest

be marginal cost of lending rate +Zo/o i.e.,9.70o/o.

clefinition of term 'interest' as defined under secl.ion Act

the

thepromoter, in case of default,"shall be equal to the rate of interest which

promoter shall be liable to pay rthe allottee, in case of rlefault. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" meons the rotes of interest payable by the promoter or

the allottee, as the case maY be.

Explanation. -For the purp'ose of this clause-
(i) the rate of inte,rest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in

case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

prornoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;
(ii) the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from the

datet the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till the

datet the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is refunded,

and the interest payablet by the allottee to the promoter shall be from

provides that the rate of ihterest ohar[eable fronf the

Z(za) of the

allottee by
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the date the allottee default:s in payment to the promoter till the date
,it is paid;"

31. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,

the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of ther

section 11('+)[aJ of the Act by not handing over possession by the due dare

as per the agreement. By virtue clf clause 31 of the agreement executecl

between the parties on 1,4.09,20L2, the possession of the subject

apartment rnras to be delivered within stipulated time i.e., by April 2017 . t\s

far as grace period is colcgrned, the same is allowed for the reasons

quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is
I
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33.

Complaint No. 965 of 2019 and

others

01,.10.201.7.

Keeping in \riew the fact that the allottee/compl:rinant wish to withdraw,

from the proiect and is demanding return of the amount receivecl by the

promoter inL nespect of the unit wirth interest on ferilure of the pronroter to
complete or inabiliV to give possession of the unit in accordance w,ith the

terms of agreement for sale or Arfy complete,t by the date specifie:d

therein, the matter is cover.dirnd,=. section 1B[1-) of the Act of 2016.

The due date of porsurrio-, # p.. ,gieem'ent for rsale as mentioned in the

table above is or.ro.zofz an-d thirre is dr:ray of l years 5 monrhs;end 1Z

32t,.

34. The occupati@n certificate/iompletion certificate of the project where the

unit is situated has still not been obtained by the respondent/promoter.

The authority is of the view that the allottees cannot be expected to wait
endlessly for taking possession of the allotted unit and for which he has

paid a considerable amount towards the sale consideration and as
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".,., The occupation certiJicate is not available even as on date, which

clearly amounts to de,ficiency ctf service. The allottees connot be made ttt

waitindefinitely for ptossession of the apartments allotted to them, nor

can they Le boin-d to take the apartments in Phase 1 of the proiect.....""

35. Further, the Hon'ble Suprgrns (3ourt of India in the cases of Newt'ech

Promoters and Developers 'P7iva,te:,Limited 
Vs State of U'P' and Ors'

(supra) reiterated in case of Mls.S;ana Realtors Private Limited & other

vs llnion of India & others sLP (Civil) No. 73005 of 2020 deciderl on

Complaint f',1o. 965 of 20L9 and

observed by Hon'ble Supreme court of India in lreo Grace Realtech )Pvt'

Ltd. Vs. Abhishek Khanna & Ors,,, civil appeal no' 57BS of 2019, decided

on 11.07,2021

12.05.2022. observed as under: -

,,25. The unqualified right of the allottee to seek rrfur! referred ilnder

Section 17(i)@i an4 iection D@) of the Act is not deloendent on any

contingeniiis-or sttpulations thereof. lt appears that the' legislature has

consci"ously provide:d this right of rifund in demand as an unconditional

absolute iignt to the allottee, if the promoter fails to g|ve possession of

the apartient, plot or build'iig wi'thin 
-the 

time stipulated under the

termi of the agreement regardless of unforeseen events ol sty orders of

the Court/Trlbunal, which t's in either way not attributable to the

allottee/hrome buyer, the promoter is under an obligation to refund the

amount on demand with intterest at the rate prescrlbed by the State

Government including compemsation in the manner provided under the

Act with the proviso that if tline allottee does not wish ta' withd_raw from
the project, he shall be entitled for interest for the period of delay till
handing over posses:sion at the rate prescribed'"

36. The promoter is responsible for all obligations, rr:sponsibilities, and

functions under the provision,s of the Act of 2016,, or the rules; and

regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as pel: agreement for sale

under section 11t4)(a). The promoter has failed to complete or unalble to

give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of agreement for

sale or duly completed, by the date specified therein. Accordingl'l, the

promoter is liable to the allottee, as he wishes tcl withdraw frotn the
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11[a)[a)

amount pa

(the State

applicable a

Real Estate 
t

each payme

promoters,

getting the

registration

F.III Compen

The complai

Complaint No. 965 of 2019 ancl

others

project, wi out prejudice to any other remedy available, to return the
amount ved by him in respect of the unit wlth interest at such rate as
may be p ribed.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
with section 1B(1J of the Act on the part of the respondent

is establish As such, the complainant is entitled to refund of the entire

timelines p ided in rule 16 of the Haryana Rules ZO1,Z ibid.
F. II Respon ent is liable for penal action under section 10 of HUDA Act,

L975 & 9 & 61 of RERA Act,ZOL6

As the proj is registerable and has; not been registered by the

by them at the presr:ribed r.ate of interest i.e., @ 9.70o/o p,a.

nk of India highest marginar cost of rending rate (MCLR)

on date +20/o) as prescribed under rule 15 of the Harya,a
egulation and Development) Rures, 201,7 frorn trre date of

t till the actual date of rel'und of the amount within tl-re

authority hal ddcided to take suo-moto cognizance for not
ject registerdil ancil for that separate proceeding ,,vill be

nch for further action in:the matter.

tion for metal agony & Iitigation cost

nt is seekihg:above rnehtioned relief w.r.t. compensation.

upra), has held ttrat an allottee is entitled to claim

initiated aga st the respondent. A':copy' of this order be endor-isecl to

Hon'ble Sup me court bf lndid in Livir appeal nos. 6z4s-624g of z02t
titled as M/s

Up & Ors,

tech Promoters and Developers pvt. Ltd. v/s state of

compensatio & litigation charges under sections 1.2,1,4,1-B and section 1!)

ecided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the
which is to be
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er issues ber:ome

issues the following

liance of obligations

to the authoritY
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sited amount.

t to comPlY with the

legal conseqltences
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tigation

rr:gard 1

as; exclu
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oarch the
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